MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

CHAPTER 27

AN ACT Relating to Record of Sales of Used Merchandise of Auctioneers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 32 MRSA § 251, first sentence, as last amended by PL 1971, c. 598, § 67, is further amended to read:

Every resident person in the State desiring to do business as an auctioneer in the State who is over 18 years of age, submits evidence of good moral character and satisfies the Secretary of State, or an agent designated by him, that he has knowledge of the laws of this State pertaining to auctions and sales, the ethics and practices of auctioneers, the laws relating to the record of sales of used merchandise and such other related subjects as the Secretary of State may select, upon application in form designated by the Secretary of State and by payment of \$15, shall receive a one-year license to conduct auctions.

Sec. 2. 32 MRSA § 254, first sentence, as amended by PL 1973, c. 303, § 3, is further amended to read:

The Administrative Court Judge under Title 5, chapters 301 to 307, upon complaint, notice and hearing may revoke or suspend any license after proof that the licensee has been convicted of a crime involving moral turpitude; has failed, within a reasonable time, to account for or remit any moneys coming into his possession which belong to others, has failed to comply with or properly maintain records required by Title 15, section 456, or committed any other act of a dishonest or fraudulent nature.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 28

AN ACT Relating to Grants-in-aid for Construction and Maintenance of Public Facilities for Boats.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

38 MRSA § 325, first ¶, as amended by PL 1973, c. 460, § 19, is further amended to read:

The Director of the Bureau of Parks and Recreation may make grants-inaid to political subdivisions and others for the construction and maintenance of boat facilities and supporting facilities, on such terms as he determines necessary. When such grants-in-aid are made to others, within the boundaries of an organized town, it shall be with concurrence of the municipal officers of the community.